

155mm

EC Declaration of Conformity in accordance with European Directive 94/9/EC

Manufacturer: Energizer Holdings, Inc.
 Address: 25225 Detroit Road, Westlake, Ohio, 44145
 Equipment Type: Energizer MS2AALED1

This declaration is valid for Directive 2014/34/EU

Provisions of the Directive fulfilled by the Equipment:
 I M2/II 1G Ex ia op is I/IIC, T4
 Notified Body for the EC-Type Examination
 UL International DEMKO A/S (0539) Denmark

EC-type Examination Certificate
 DEMKO 13ATEX5047011
 Notified Body for production:
 UL International DEMKO A/S (0539) Denmark

Harmonized Standards used:
 • EN 60079-0:2012+A11:2013
 • EN 60079-11:2012
 • EN 60079-28:2015

On behalf of the above named company, I declare that, on the date the equipment accompanied by this declaration is placed on the market, the equipment conforms with all technical and regulatory requirements of the above listed directives.

Marcus K. Boolish
 Marcus K. Boolish
 Director of Technology
 Energizer Battery Manufacturing, Inc.

The standards that are used for this product are as follows:
 UL 913, 8th Edition, Rev. 2015-10-16, CAN/CSA C22.2 No 157-92, reaffirmed 2012, IEC 60079-0, 6th Edition, IEC60079-11, 6th Edition, IEC 60079-28, 2nd Edition, EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN 60079-11:2012, EN 60079-28:2015

Dwg. No. 13-0178 8 March 2016 Revision: 3
 The content in this sheet specifies the minimum information that must appear in the production user manual.

User's manual for Model: MS2AALED1

Input voltage	2 pcs Energizer® E91 or EN91 AA size batteries (3VDC)
Bulb	1 White LED

A. Cautions and Warnings

- Do not mix old and new batteries.
- Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable batteries – may explode or leak causing injury. Do not install backwards. Do not charge.
- Replace all batteries at the same time.

Warning:
1. To reduce the risk of ignition of a flammable or explosive atmosphere, batteries must be changed in a location known to be non-hazardous.
2. Classified only as to intrinsic safety for use in hazardous locations marked on the product.
3. Substitution of components may impair intrinsic safety.

B. How to Use

- Use suitable screwdriver to unscrew the locking screw on the lens ring until it releases the lens ring and the tube.
- Unscrew the lens ring.
- Insert 2 Energizer® E91 or EN91 AA size batteries.
- Screw on the lens ring casing to tube and screw in the locking screw at lens ring using a screwdriver until it passes through the tube rest.
- Push the switch once to turn ON the flashlight, push once again to turn OFF the flashlight.

C. Safe Maintenance

- LED bulb never needs to be replaced.
- To repair or replace this flashlight except damage caused by accident, misuse, or modification of the product, please see return addresses located in the instruction manual.

Warning:
To prevent ignition of flammable or combustible atmosphere, do not service.

D. Battery Disposal

- Use suitable screwdriver to unscrew the locking screw on the lens ring until it releases the lens ring and the tube.
- Unscrew the lens ring and pull out the batteries for disposal.
- Batteries must be disposed of properly according to domestic regulations.

IECEA Ex ia op is I/IC T4
 IECEx UK 13 0003
 DEMKO 13 ATEX 0547011
 Ex ia op is I/IC T4

ENERGIZER BATTERY COMPANY
 333 MARYVILLE UNIVERSITY DRIVE
 ST. LOUIS, MO 63141
 MODEL: MS2AALED1

UL 913 I M2/II 1G
 CE 0539 USE WITH ENERGIZER
 E91/EN91 AA SIZE BATTERIES

Only as to intrinsic safety for use in hazardous locations. Class I, Group A, IIC & G, Class II, T4.

FRONT

155mm

Manuel d'utilisation pour le modèle : MS2AALED1

Tension en entrée	2 piles Energizer® E91 ou EN91 AA (3 V DC)
Ampoule	1 LED blanche

A. Précautions et avertissements

- Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et des piles déjà utilisées.
- Ne pas mélanger des piles alcalines, standard (carbone/zinc) et des piles rechargeables (risque d'explosion ou de fuite, et donc de blessures). Ne pas installer à l'envers. Ne pas charger.
- Remplacer toutes les piles en même temps.

Avvertimento :
1. Pour réduire le risque d'inflammation d'une atmosphère inflammable ou explosive, changer les piles dans une zone non dangereuse.
2. Classé comme un équipement à sécurité intrinsèque uniquement pour une utilisation dans les zones dangereuses indiquées sur le produit.
3. Le remplacement de composants peut compromettre la sécurité intrinsèque.

B. Procédure d'utilisation

- Utiliser un tournevis adapté pour dévisser la vis de blocage sur la bague de serrage de la lentille jusqu'à la libération de la bague de la lentille et du tube.
- Dévisser la bague de la lentille.
- Insérer 2 piles Energizer® E91 ou EN91 AA.
- Visser le boîtier de la bague de serrage de la lentille sur le tube et visser la vis de blocage au niveau de la bague de la lentille à l'aide d'un tournevis jusqu'à ce qu'elle passe à travers l'élément de support sur le tube.
- Appuyer sur le bouton une fois pour allumer la lampe de poche, appuyer une nouvelle fois pour l'éteindre.

C. Entretien de sécurité

- L'ampoule LED n'aura jamais besoin d'être remplacée.
- Pour demander la réparation ou le remplacement de cette lampe électrique, sauf en cas de dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation inappropriée ou une modification du produit, se reporter aux adresses de retour figurant dans le manuel d'instructions.

Avvertimento :
Pour éviter l'inflammation d'une atmosphère inflammable ou combustible, ne pas effectuer de maintenance.

D. Mise au rebut des piles

- Utiliser un tournevis adapté pour dévisser la vis de blocage sur la bague de serrage de la lentille jusqu'à la libération de la bague de la lentille et du tube.
- Dévisser la bague de la lentille et retirer les piles pour les mettre au rebut.
- Les piles doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux réglementations nationales.

IECEA Ex ia op is I/IC T4
 IECEx UK 13 0003
 DEMKO 13 ATEX 0547011
 Ex ia op is I/IC T4

ENERGIZER BATTERY COMPANY
 333 MARYVILLE UNIVERSITY DRIVE
 ST. LOUIS, MO 63141
 MODEL: MS2AALED1

UL 913 I M2/II 1G
 CE 0539 USE WITH ENERGIZER
 E91/EN91 AA SIZE BATTERIES

Only as to intrinsic safety for use in hazardous locations. Class I, Group A, IIC & G, Class II, T4.

Les normes qui sont utilisées pour ce produit sont les suivantes:
 UL 913, 8e édition, rév. 2015-10-16, CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 157-92, réaffirmée 2012, IEC 60079-0, 6e édition, IEC60079-11, 6e édition, IEC 60079-28, 2e édition, EN60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN 60079-11:2012, EN 60079-28:2015

Dessin n° 13-0178 8 mars 2016 Révision 3
 Le contenu de cette fiche précise les informations minimales qui doivent figurer dans le manuel d'utilisation de production.

For additional translations of this manual, please see:
ES Si desea acceder a traducciones adicionales de este manual, consulte:
FR Pour obtenir des traductions supplémentaires de ce manuel, veuillez consulter :
DE Weitere Übersetzungen dieser Anleitung finden Sie hier:
IT Per altre traduzioni di questo manuale:
DE Voor meer vertalingen van deze handleiding raadpleegt u:
PT Para ver mais traduções deste manual, consulte:
GR Για περισσότερες μεταφράσεις αυτού του εργαλείου, ανατρέξτε:
DK For yderligere tilgængelige oversættelser af denne manual henvises til:
SE För fler översättningar av den här bruksanvisningen, se:
FI Käyttöohjeen muut käännökset saatavilla täällä:
NO Hvis du vil ha ytterligere oversettelser av denne håndboken, se:
HU A kézikönyv más nyelvi fordításait lásd itt:
PL Perzynski danego rucznictwa na drugie jazyki dostepny z dzesek:
PL Inne wersje jezykowe tej instrukcji sa dostepne na stronie:
CZ Další překlady této příručky naleznete zde:
SK Další preklady tejto príručky nájdete tu:
AR للحصول على مزيد من الترجمات لهذا المانوال، يُرجى الإطلاع على: www.energizer.com/MS2AALED1/manual

To repair or replace this flashlight except damage caused by accident, misuse, or modification of the product, return to address below: **CN** Pour faire réparer ou remplacer la lampe de poche sauf pour tout dommage causé par un accident, une mauvaise utilisation ou une modification du produit. **DE** Zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen der Taschenlampe, ausgenommen bei Schäden, die durch einen Unfall, unsachgemäße Benutzung oder Veränderungen am Produkt hervorgerufen wurden, bitte an die unten genannte Adresse senden. **FR** Pour demander la réparation ou le remplacement de cette lampe électrique, sauf en cas de dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation inappropriée ou une modification du produit, renvoyez-la à l'adresse appropriée ci-dessous. **NI** Stuur het product terug naar het onderstaande adres om de zaklamp te repareren of vervangen, behalve als de schade is veroorzaakt door een ongeval, misbruik of wijziging van het product. **ES** Para reparar o sustituir esta linterna, salvo en caso de daños provocados por un accidente, un uso indebido o modificaciones del producto, devuélvala a la dirección que aparece abajo. **PT** Para reparar ou substituir esta lanterna, exceto em caso de danos causados por acidente, uma utilização incorreta ou a modificação do produto, devolva-a para o endereço abaixo. **GR** Για να επισκευαστείτε ή να αντικαταστήσετε αυτόν τον φακό, εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις που οφoρτούν σε ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ατύχημα, κακή χρήση, ή τροποποίηση του προϊόντος, ανατρέξτε στις παρακάτω διευθύνσεις. **DK** Returner til nedenstående adresse, hvis lygten skal repareres eller erstattes. Dette gælder dog ikke skader, der er forårsaget af ulykker, misbrug eller ændring af produktet. **SE** Infor reparation eller byte av ficklampan, med undantag av skador orsakade av olycka, missbruk eller ändring av produkten, returnera till adressen nedan. **FI** Jos haluat lähettää tämän taskulampun korjattavaksi tai vaihdettavaksi jonkin muun syyn kuin vahingon, väärinkäytön tai tuotteen muuttamisen vuoksi, palautta se johonkin seuraavista osoitteista. **NO** Hvis du ønsker å få lommelykten reparert eller erstattet (med unntak av skader som er forårsaket tilfeldig, grunnet misbruk eller ved modifisering av produktet), returner du den til adressen nedenfor. **HU** A javítani vagy cserélni kívánt élemlémpárt – kivéve, ha a termék baleset, nem rendeltetésszerű használat vagy módosítás eredményeképpen sérült –, az alábbi címre küldje: **RU** Для ремонта или замены данного фонаря, за исключением случаев, когда неисправность вызвана несчастным случаем, неправильной эксплуатацией или модификацией изделия, его необходимо направить по одному из адресов, указанных ниже. **PL** Aby naprawić lub wymienić tę latarkę, należy zwrócić ją na adres podany poniżej (nie dotyczy uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkiem, nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub modyfikacją produktu). **CZ** Požadujete-li opravu nebo výměnu této kapesní svítilny, která se netýká poškození způsobeného nehodou, nesprávným použitím nebo úpravami výrobku, vraťte ji na příslušnou adresu z následujícího seznamu. **SK** Ak požadujete opravu alebo výmenu tejto baterky, ktorá sa netýka škôd spôsobených nehodou, nesprávnym použitím alebo úpravou výrobku, vráťte ju na príslušnú adresu z nasledujúceho zoznamu. **AR** لإصلاح أو استبدال هذا المصباح فيما عدا التلف الناتج عن إساءة الاستخدام أو إجراء تعديل على المنتج، الرجاء إعادته إلى العنوان التالي.

BACK

108mm

108mm